UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) November 2, 2022

PVH CORP. /DE/

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) 001-07572 13-1166910 Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) incorporation) 285 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (Address of principal executive offices) Registrant's telephone number, including area code (212)-381-3500 Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report) Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act
(17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act
(17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$1 par value	PVH	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark	whether the registrant is a	an emerging growth	company as define	ed in Rule 405 of th	e Securities Act of
1933 (§230.405 of this of	chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of	the Securities Excha	nge Act of 1934 (\$240.12b-2 of this	chapter).

Emerging growth company □

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Item 8.01. Other Events.

The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of PVH Corp. (the "Company") declared on November 2, 2022 a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.0375 per share on the Company's common stock. The dividend is payable on December 21, 2022 to stockholders of record on November 30, 2022.

A press release announcing the dividend is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements And Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

No. Description of Exhibit

99.1 <u>Press Release dated November 2, 2022</u>.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PVH CORP.

By: /s/ Mark D. Fischer

Mark D. Fischer Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: November 2, 2022

PVH Corp. Declares Quarterly Cash Dividend

NEW YORK--(BUSINESS WIRE)— November 2, 2022-- PVH Corp. [NYSE:PVH], announced the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of PVH Corp. declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.0375 per share payable on December 21, 2022 to stockholders of record on November 30, 2022.

About PVH Corp.

PVH is the growth platform for *Calvin Klein* and *TOMMY HILFIGER*. Through driving brand strength and relevance, we are connecting our global, iconic brands closer to where the consumer is going than ever before, today and with future generations. Guided by our values and enabled by our scale and global reach, we are driving fashion forward for good, as one team with one vision and one plan. That's the Power of Us. That's the Power of PVH.

Follow us on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter and LinkedIn.

Contact:
Mark D. Fischer
Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary
(212) 381-3509